
h w  OmcEs 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BLURSTONE PIN= D m  
TNMLUSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

(850) 877-6555 

CHRlP H B E N T W . P A .  
F ~UIISIUU DETERD~NG 

mums FLIEDDUNPA 
CAROL L. D m  

JOHN R.JENUNS.PA. 
STEVENT. MINDUN.PA. 
D A W  L. S H E P I  
W I U M  E. SUNDITROM. EA 
DIANE D.TREMOR. P A  
JonN L.WH*RXIN 

February IO,  2000 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

ROBERT M c. ROSE 
or co"N.!e,. 

Mr. Bart Fletcher 
Division of Water and Wastewater 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0873 

Re: D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc.; PSC Docket No. 981609-WS 
Emergency Petition to Eliminate Service Availability and AFPI Charges of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
Our FileNo. 33083.01 

Dear Bart: 

On February 8, 2000 I obtained from the Commission staff a copy of Mr. Chapman's extensive letter dated 
February 4,2000, in  which he discusses the critique of Southlake's proposed expansions of its water and wastewater 
facilities by myselfand D.R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc.'s engineer, Mr. James E. Boyd. While we have not had an 
opportunity to fully examine the technical aspects and effects of the comments made in Mr. Chapman's letter, Mr. 
Boyd has performed a cursory review, and believes that there are still substantial concerns with Southlake's proposal 
and its effect on Service Availability Charges for its customers. As such, Mr. Boyd has drafted the attached letter with 
exhibits, that we felt the staff should have prior to making its final recommendation in this case. 

To the extent, after a more thorough review, we believe additional comment is necessary, we will send that 
on to you as quickly as possible. In the meantime, we believe the attached must be considered before finalizing the 
Staff Recommendation. 

Should you have any questions in this regard, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

*A - -- 
C M  7. 

CMU - 
CTR - 
€40 
LEG - E M D / t m g  
ll*4s e . Samantha Cibula, Esquire =- Blanca S. Bayo, Director 

Tricia Merchant, CPA RRR 
Mr. David Auld WW- 

QM- Mr. Ralph Spano 
James Boyd, P.E. 
Mr. Mike Burton 
William E. Barfield 

drhorton\3 tletcher. Itr 
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WU&EB io 8 
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February 9,2000 

Mr. F. Marshall Deterding 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, U P  
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, F’L. 32301 

Re: Southlake Uhljties Investigation 
Preliminary Review of Southlake Letter Dated February 4.2000 
Boyd Environmentsl Roject NO. 031-A-01 

Dear Mr. Deterding. 
On February 8, 2000, we received a copy of a letter written by Southtake Utiltieq InC 
(“Southlake”) to Mr. Bart Fletck of the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC). The 
aforementioned lettez is dated February 4.2000. Xn actordance with your requesf we have 
attempted to evaluate the Southlake 1- in the very short time allotted. Given the time 
constraints, a detailed technical analysis is not possible. However, there were several 
issues that became hmedmdy apparent upon preliminary review of the letter. These 
issues 4 1  be detined and d i d  herein. 
From a facility capacity perspective, we believe that Southlake raises the following major 
points in its Februa~~ 4,2000 correspondence. 

1 

2. 

3. 

In Southlakc’s opinion, it is inappropriate to b a s  tbe capacity of a water treatment 
facility on the smaller of total installed well capacity and/or total installed high 
service pump capacity Rather, Soutblake argues that capacity should be based on 
the assumption that the largest capacity unit (well d o r  hi& service pump) is out 
of service. This consideration of equipment redundancy is termed ‘‘firm” capacity. 
Southlake contends that there are environmental consbaints that will preclude the 
tidl UtiiiZation of existiq and firmre wells. These environmental constraints include 
a petroleum storage facility and anticipated wetland impacts. 
In Southlake’s opinion, a combination of the aforcmcntioned redundancy 
considerations and environmental Constraims will establish rated water plant 
capacity (on a maximum daily basis) in accordance with the following schedule 

Phase 2 - 3.456 mgd (Year 2002) 

Phase 3 - 6.912 W d  (Year 2004) 

Phase 4 - 6.912 %d (Year 2005) 

Phast 5 - 8.640 wd (Year 2007) 

166 Lookout Phce Suite WO - Mo~tland, Florida 3Q751 
Phone (407) 645-3888 FRX (407) 645.1 199 
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4. Southlake contends that the proposed timing of improvements scheduled for the 
year 2000 is reasonable, based on typical Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDW) permit review durations. 

We wiU address each one of these major points in turn. 

Water Plant CaDacitv Rathe Metbodolom 
In its letter, Southlake c r i t i u e s  the capacity rating methodology used in OUT letter dated 
January 3, 2000. The contention is made that the methodology is ‘Mr Boyd‘s’’ approach. 
However, in our January 3,2000 letter, we stated that the methodology i s  in accordance 
With plant rating Criteria employed by FDEP We felt that this was an important point, 
since FDJ2 establishes the permitted capacity of water treatment pbms. We do not daim 
authorship of the methodology. we are merely aware of its existence. Nevenheless, 
Souihlake made the following statements in its February 4,2000 correspondence: 

“Nr. Boyd’s “derived phasing” as ststed above does not appear in our WFP. In 
facx it differs rather markedly from the design recommendations of the WFP. The 
d8erence is that Mr. Boyd proposes a facilities design that assumes no down time 
for maintenance and repair of equipment, no equipmem failures and no drawdown 
rest time of wells. Our professioad engineers do not recommend that we not /sic] 
follow Mr. Boyd‘s approach. 

From our own experience during the Sarah‘s Place apartment building tire in 1998, 
we know that pumps and wells cau fail when they are most needed. Formnatey it 
was our 500 gpm well pump which failed, not our 1,200 gpm well pump. Had it 
been the other way around, a much larger disaster could have ensued. When tire 
protection is involved and when the health and welfare of the community is at 
stake, we will always opt for a conservative design philosophy. 
The recommendations of CPH Engineers in the W P ,  signed and sealed by Allen 
R Baker, P.E. on Febnrary 16,1999, use appropriate conservative design practice. 
So do the profcssional recommendations received by Southlake Utilities from R. 
H. Wilson & Assc&es, R. H. Wilson, P E., confinned at the end of this letter. 
Both engineers recommend that future plant expansion be based on “h capacity“ 
rather than total capacity. Firm capadty of a water plant is assumed to be smaller 
fsicj the d l c r  of the following: 

1. Total wdl capacity with the largesl well (the largest) (sic] out of service at 
each plant, or 

2. Total high service pump capacity with the largest pump off-line plant 
/sic].” 
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In spite of the above statements made by Southlake in its February 4, 2000 I&=, FDEP 
file records indicate that Southlake has not been following the “firm capacity” plant rating 
approach. Rather, the records indicate that Southlake has been following the approach 
dictated by FDEP, which takes into account W equipment capacity. Page 1 of a FDEP 
permit application submitted by Southlake for the Phase 1 expansion of the water 
treatment plant is included as Exhiiit I This expansion was permitted by FDEP on 
January 29, 1999. On Page 1 of the application, the proposed maximum daily flow 
capacity is calculated as one-half of the high senice pumping capacity (quivdent to 
2.91 6 mgd). This methodology is confinned by FDEP in the permit for the plant expansion 
(see Exhibit U for copy ofpennit). 
FDEP has gone on record with the FPSC in regard to its p l m  rating methodology. 
Attached as Exhibit III is a copy of a Written inquiry made by FPSC in a rate case 
involving Poinciana Utihes. Also included in Exhibit III is 8 copy of a letter written by 
Mr. Joseph M. McNamara of FDEF’ in response to this inquiry. In his letter, Mr. 
McNamara clearly uses total installed equipment capacity in making capacity calculations. 
Mr. McNamara also makes the following concludirtg remarks in his correspondence: 

“It is clear fkom the above that redunbcy allowance (for rotating the equipment 
in operation and keeping a standby capachy to d10w servicing the largest capacity 
unit) and fire fighting flow requirements are not takem into account in our capacity 
calculations. The former fak under the utility‘s responsibility TO develop sound 
operauon and maintenance policies and the latter is usually mandated by the 
agencies having jurisdiction over tire and safety issues.” 

From r h  Mr McNamara’s correspondence, it is apparent that FDEP would 
encourage utilities to design redundancy into their facilities as a matter of sound operation 
and maintenance policies. In fact, this is common design practice and is widely supported 
by 4 n e a - s  and utilities. Nevertheless, when establishing the permitted capacity of a 
water treatmem plant, FDEP will c l d y  use the installed equipment Capacity, as both 
FDEP and Southlake did when mthg the capacity of the Phase 1 plant expansion. 

on Wcll Caoacity 
In its February 4 letter, Southlake detailed the following concetns with respect to well 
capacity. 

1 .  Petroleum storage tanks assodated with a Speedway gasoline station are located 
approximately 200 feet northwest of the two existing Southlake public water 
supply wells (Wells A1 1 and A1.Z). 

2 Anticipated impacts to adjacent wetlands associated with well drawdowns. 
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In response to the petroleum storage tank issue, Southlake intends to deactivate Wells 
Al.1 and A1.2. On February 9, 2000, we telephoned Mr. Frank Huttner of the Orlando 
FDEP office and asked him if it is neceSSary to abandon existing wells that are located 
within 200-feet of a petroleum storage tank. Mr. Huttner stated that this would a be 
necessary, and further stated that there are many existing wells within the State that are 
located within 200-fxt of petroleum storage tanks. MI.  Huttner further stated that State 
regulations regarding wellhead protection apply to the siting of new petroleum storage 
tanks and new public supply wells. 
h t e a d  of planning to deactivate the wells, the public interest may be benw served by 
enhancing the water quality monitoring program for the two wells. This would help ensure 
that there is no negatwe impact f?om the peuoleum storage facilities. 

In regard to wetland impacts, wc are aware that the St .  Johns River Water Managcmcnt 
District ( S ~ W M D )  has the authority to require utilities to model the impact of well 
drawdowns on wetlands. If deemed necessary by SJRWMD, such modeling is usually 
done as part of the consumptive use permitting process. However, we are unaware of any 
utility arbitrarily timiting its well pumping practices Without the benefit of performing a 
detailed modeling analysis. We believe that the prudent approach would be to perform the 
requLed modeling, then make informed decisions regarding any capacity impacts to 
ex ihg  and future wells. Umil such a model is completed, we do not believe that the 
wetland constraints detailed in Southake's letter are reasonably substantiated. 

Rated Water Plant Cnoacitv and Associated Costs 

Costs associated with each water plant phase, in accordance with information supplied by 
Southlake, are summarized as follows: 

TotalCost(Q 
2 $3,297,500 

3 2,130,500 

4 642,500 
5 355,000 

A critical point to be made is that the above costs are not based on the reduced well 
capacities estimated by Southlake in its February 4, ZOO0 correspondence Using a 
combination of redundancy considerations and perceived environmental constraints, 
Southlake has established rated water plant capacity (on a &um daily basis) in 
accordance with the following schedule: 
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Phase 2 - 3.456 mgd ( Y w  2002) 

Phase 3 - 6.912 mgd (Year 2004) 

Phase 4 - 6.912 mgd (Year 2005) 

Phase 5 - 8.640 mgd (Year 2007) 

However, the costs associated with high service pumping, storage facilities, and 
chlorination facilities, as included in the Water Facilities Plan, are based on a much higher 
well capacity Using the methodology advocated by Southlake, “6rm“ capacity of a water 
plant is assumed to be the smalla of the following: 

1. Total well capacity with the largest well out of service at each plant. 
2. Total hgh service pump capacity with the largest pump off-line at each plant. 

Based on this methodology, the original Water Facilities Plan (W) established the 
following “finn” capacities: 

Finn S P h  Service Cauacitv (rag& phase Fm Well Caoacitv (mn d) 
2 6.91 7.78 

3 12.10 11.66 

4 15.55 15.98 

5 17.28 20.30 

Notice that the high service pump capacity generally matches the well capacity. This is 
because the WFP employs the design philosophy that both the firm well capacity and the 
firm high service pump capacity should be adequate to meet the maximum day demand 
plus fire flow. However, if the reduced Phase 2 well capacity is 3.456 mgd, then why does 
Southlake need a high service pumping capacity of 7.78 mgd? The same comparisons can 
be made for Phases 3 . 4  and 5 .  

Reduced Well Fm High Service 
&&e Caoacitv (mxd) CaDacitv (mad) Difference (med) 

3 6.912 11.66 4.748 

4 6.912 15.98 9.068 

5 8.640 20.30 11 -660 

P. 6 

Simply stated, if Southlake is going to reduce the rated water plant capacity to match the 
reduced well capacity, then Southlake also needs to correspondingly reduce equipment 
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requirements and construction costs for sssociated high service pumping, storage and 
chlorination facilities. This reduction would also presumably extend to distribution costs, 
since there is less water being pumped in comparison to original projections. 

Timing of Year 2000 Imorovements 
In its February 4,2000 letter, Southlake defended its Year 2000 cost projections based on 
typical FDEP permit review durations. We wncur with the typical review durations cited 
by Southlake, but permit reviews are only one component of overall project scheduling. 
Proposed improvements must also be designed. bid and COnStNCted. In the schedules 
submitted by Southlake in its previous correspondence (dated December 2, 1999), the 
following un-pamitted expenditures in the Year 2000 are indicated: 

Phase 2 Water Plant Improvements - $66659.66500 
Wastewater Plant Improvements - 1,403,951 

The costs are quite substantial, indicating &@cant construction activity in the Year 
2000. The only apparent way to substantiate the Year 2000 cost projections fiom a timing 
perspective would involve the p r e p d o n  of a schedule that documents the four critical 
project elements: design, permitting, bidding and construction. 

Marty, we trust that this preliminary analysis is of benefit. Please advise if you require any 
additional information. 

Sincerely, 
Boyd Environmental Engineering, Inc. 

President 

cc: Mr. Ralph Spano 
Mr. Mike Burton 

Sent via fax and U.S. Mail, YIOIM) 
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P. 2 
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En\ . ;o nm e n ta I Pro L& i o n 
Rk. .,wr 

oc$@c, Application for a Public Drinking Water Facility Construction pe#r< 
+dL,$p 

INSTRUCTIONS: This form shall be completed and submined by persow propoling to construct new,.or all&, existing, > % 

public drinking water facilities unless such proposed construction or alteration'k petrnlttedp.under the "General Pirrnk for 
ConsUuction of  an Extension to a Public Drin.khg Water Distribution System,". in which case'Eom 62-555.9oop) is be 

*Project Description: F'yi Et.iTLcI Far i 1 i I-v n ~ r m  i + - d  .~n, -  w a y  nrv - +in,, e.f 1 . O ~ L T . ~ O ~ J  G P!J. . .  

Section: 35 

. .  . . .. . I  , . ,  . "  *Aocdicau 

Address: 

SOUTKIAKE UTILITIES. INC- ~ ~ l ~ ~ i , ~ ~ ~ ' ~ ~ , : :  '3.5 2-34 9-8 8 98 UWiCompany Name: 

City; r l  prmnnt Stale:,= Zip.Code: 7471 1 

System Owner: Telephone No.: 
Address: . . , , , . , . .  . , i  . . :  

Ciry State: - Zip Code: 

3C;O U . S .  HWY. 7 7  , .  . . , .  I ! .  , 

*Public Water Svstem Supolvina Water for Proied (complete for distribution system projeds) 
System Name: h l n t  &.pp 7 i ,-2hl P PWS Identification No.: c . .. 

. I  
.. 

Page 1 of 10 
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EXHIBIT n 
FDEP PERMIT 

PEASE 1 SOUTHLAKE WATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION 

P. 4 
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Permine:: PermirNumber: WC3j-Oi1SO599-010 

33 I 9  h g u i r e  Boulevard. Suice 232 
Ortando. Ron& 32803-3767 h v i d  8. Smhr 

Southlakc Utilities, Inc. 
800 U.S. Highway 27 
Clcrmon5 FL 3471 1 

Ar;enuon: Robert L. Chapman, Ill 
Pzsidcnt 

Date of Ism: 
Expiration Dare: 0 1/27/00 
counry: Lake 
Utility Southlakc Utilities 
Project Water Trumcnt P h t  Modificarion 

This permir is issued undc: rhe provisioas of Chapter 403, Florida SraruW, and Florida Adminimrive 
Code Rule 62-555, (F.A.C.). Tnc above named psmiuct is hereby author+& to p+ so om the work 
shown on the application and approved drawins pkns, and 0th~ doc;lmcnts amfhcd hercto or on tile 
wir! rhe DepYrmenr and made a part bceof  and s p c i r i d y  described as follows: 

Tnhb projcc: cansixs of mod- the SOU& LAC Utilides Wac- P!mt by uO@ig the capaciry of*e 
ten-inch Well T' and adding p u n d  s t o w  and hjsh s m k :  pumping iacilitic;, Y well as auxiliary 
powc: wi& arrrornatic m p  capability. Iucluded M: 

- 
- 
- 

upgading &e rea-inc9 Wall *B" pump capaciy from 500 ,qm to 1,500 gpm 
W g  a 108,000-gallon p o u n d  m q e  
addirional rpw wax= piping to mM rhe wder b r n  We!l 7 3 "  and 3" IO thc ncw 
ground n o q c  raak, hciuding a new &inch mrbiie rilw WaCc flow meter i a r d  up ro 
1800 g m  
insulljjg w: jj hp variable sped hign S&C: pumps rated at lJS0 grn @ I60 f c t r  
TDH eJch a d  piping for a future fourth 75 hp variable spc+d high s e r k  pump 
inralling a new chlorine injection pin: on he raw Wafer piping from Wei! "9" prior ro 
rhe new grcund xora3c iaak 
ins'dling a new 17 j lov LP Gas a d a r ) .  generafor with amomauc m u  q2hioabiliry to 
operare Well "B" (1,500 spm) plus m of thc three high service pumps (2,700 gprn). An 
alailiarj propanc gy engine is provided for We11 9'' (1500 gpm). 
associated valva, piping, and a p p w m c m  

- 

- 

- 

- 
Tae new lirzidng fzaor will kws rhe three high'rervics pumps, which mun be able IO sari+ the m'.a?~ 
hour demand, which is projecnd as ~WU tima rhc a. day demand The max day raring following 
expansion will bc 2.916 mcd (oac-half thc total high W ~ C C  pumping capaciry).'I& is quivalent ro 
3,702 ERU's. This rc+ires a minimum Class C OT h i g k  ~ S t e d  water p h t  opemar on-sire for five 
visits per week and one weekend visir 

Geoe.d Conditions arc attached to be dimibuprl ro h c  only. 
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GE%ERAL CONDITIONS: 

10. The permirxer agrees to comply wkh changes in DeParienr rules and Florida Sratutes after a 
reasonable time for camplianCE; provided. hOWeVer. the permirree does nor waivc any otner righrs 
granted by Florida Statures or Oeparrmenr N l e S .  

This permir is transferable only upCn Deparimenc approval in accordance wirh Ruie 62-4.1 20 and 
62.30.300. F.A.C., as applicable. The permine shail be liable for any non-compliance of  the 
pernirred activity unul rhe rrans!er is approved by the Oeparrmenr. 

This permit or a copy rherecf s.7all be kept a< the work sile ol  rhr permined xrivi?f 

I nu ?emir also c o h t u t e s :  

I 1  
( 1  
( I  
1 1  

Tire permirree shall comply wirh the following: 

l a )  

1.  

1 1 .  

13. -. 

Caiadnat ion of ees; Avaiiable Ccntr-1 Technclagy (MCTI 
Oeterninarion o f  Prevention of Signiiicanr Derenoradon IPSDI 
Ceryificarion oi campiiance wirh State Water baliry Standards (Section 401. PL 02-5501 
Complianca with New Source PeriOrmaflc: Standard3 

14 

Upon regues. the permimeo shall furnish AI records ana Plans required under DeFarmenr 
iules. During eniarcament acrions. the reiention pe:iod for dl records will be exsnded 
auromadczily uniess cwerwise stipulared by rhe Oepafineni. 

Tne peniccez snail hold ar the ? a C W  or ocher locarion drsignarsd by this permit recards of  zil 
moniroring information linciuding all calibirauon and rnaintenanco records and all orisinal sirip 
char; recardings for conrinuous moniming ins-menration) required by the pemir, cbpies of  
ail r e 7 c r t  required by rhis perrnir. and records of all dara used to complero the appiicarion for 
rhis Germit. Tnesi mareriais shall be retained ar leasr three years from rhe dare the sampie. 
measuremeni. regon. or aopiicadon unless orhewise specified b y  Depafimenr rule. 

fiecorez of monitcring iniorrnarion Shall indude: 

i . the dare, exac: piac?, and time o f  sampling or measurements: 
2. the person responsible for pe~orming the sampling or measuremenrs: 
3. m e  dares analyszs were pe~ormed: 
4. the penon res;lonu'ble for performing rhe analyses: 
5. me analytical techniques or methods Used; 
E. rha resuks o i  such analysas. 

!bi 

(c i  

1:: When requesxd by the  Deparrrnent. the permices shall within a reasonable rime furnish any 
infarmarion required by law which is needed 10 deiermine compliance wirh rhe permit. I? ti12 

p e m i t x ?  becomes aware tne relevanr faczs were nor submined or were incomecr in the perrrir 
aEDlicarion in any repor; IO rhe OeparrmenT. S U G .  faCiS or iniafmarion shall be corrected prompCl-{. 

?sqc 3 Of 4 

:LaF~rrn 62-i.i01(5) 
i f fec3vo N D V ~ ~ O W  33, 1982 

' C C E C W  i z - x  mmt& to cuow 62.7~ 
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?e.minct: 
Southlakc Xlities,  Inc. 
800 U S .  Highway 27 
Clemont. FL 3471 1 

Anention: Rob;  L. Chapman, II! 
President 

Permit Numbe:: wcj~1080j~9-010 
Dare of Issue: 
Expiration Date: 01Q7100 
County: Lakc 
Utiliry: Southlake Utilities 
Project Waicr Treatment Plant Modification 

DED FORM 62-1.201(5) EEecive Novembe: 30, 1982 R g c  4 of 4 

?:i3:.n909053W,0 
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April 19, 1994 

Mr. Joe McNamara 
Florida Department of EnviionmentaJ Protection 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 

Dear Mr. McNamara: 

The Florida Public Service Commission is currently involved in a wafer and 
wastewater rate proceeding with Poinciana Utilities, Inc. One of the issues in this case 
involves the calculation of the maximum day design capacity for Poinciana's four water 
treatment plants (wtp), The wtp max day design capacity is needed to calculate the water 
treatment plant used and useful percentage. Used and useful is a ratemaking concept which 
ensures that utility customers do not pay for excess plant which is not required to provide 
them service. 

Poinciana believes that the plant capacity provided in the original FDEP permit 
application should be used as the max day design capacity. The May 26, 1993 sanitary 
surveys, however, provide a max day design capacity for the four w t p s  which differs from the 
capaciry in the original permit applications. 

The FPSC has asked Poinciana to explain how the wtp capacity in the original permit 
application was calculated. We also request that your Office orplain how the m a  day design 
capacitiss provided in the sanitary suiveys were calculated. If your s& has any questions 
regarding this request, they should contact Mr. John Starling who is the engineer assigned 

L to this case. Your help in this proceeding is very much apprcdated. 

cc: c. Hill 
M. osullivan 
J. Starling 

, ~ 

Engineering SupeMsor 
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Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection 
Central District 

3319 Maguire Boiilcvard. Suile 232 
I_awton Chile, 

~.l>"crnor Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

State of Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Water and Wastewater 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Attention: Robert J. crouch, P.E. Engineering Supervisor 

Osceola/Polk Counties - PW 
Poinciana Utilities 
Maximum Dav Deaisn C ~ D  acitieq 

P. 1 1  

OCD-PW-94-0221 

Dear Mr. Crouch: 

In response to your letter Of April 19, 1994, follwing are the criteria being 
used by the Department in determining plant capacities: 

1. Raw water flow must meet maximum day demand of the system. 

Aeration, if provided for the removal of hydrogen sulfide, should 
originally be designed to handle the total raw water flow 
effectively. Common practice calls for four hours of detention in 
the ground storage tamk following Cascade aeration a t  a flow of 
one and a half timee the average daily flow in systems consisting 
mainly of reaidantial units. 

until such time t h a t  the quality of the finished w a t e r  is found to 
be greatly affected due to decreased aeration effectiveness, this 
additional dasign criterion may not necesaarily be used to limit 
the plant capacity because it mainly affects the aesthetic quality 
of the watez which is more of concern to the utility in satisfying 
its customers than to the regulator in implementing the rules. 
Thia criterion is primarily used at the permitting stage while 
considering the raw water analysis, the system classification, the 
need to meet secondary water standards in light of the proposed 
engineering features- 

2 .  High earvice pumping and distribution facilities must, by rule, 
meoe maximum hour demand. T h e  contribution from distribution 
storage ie to be baaed on the RssumPtion that its capacity is 
allowed to be depleted Ln four hours at maximum hour flow rate. 
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For  des ign  purposes, p l a n t  ch lor ina ted  water e torege should  
provide a minhum c h l o r i n e  contact t ime of 15 minutes a t  maximum 
hour f low rate (30 m i n u t e s  a t  maximum day flow) p r i o r  t o  
d i s t r i b u t i o n  if free c h l o r i n e  d l e i n f e c t i o n  is used. 

For cornuni ty  water systems aerving more than  350 persons or 150 
connect ions,  an a u x i l i a r y  p w e r  source is requi red  t o  run pumping 
and t rea tment  u n i t s  a t  a r a t e  equal t o  one-half of mximum day 
demand. A p l a n t  with i n s u f f i c i e n t  a u x i l i a r y  pcwer capac i ty  is o u t  
of compliance and must be corrected.  

I n  a d d i t i o n  to Item 1 above, t h e  raw water throughput ( i n c l u d i n g  
e t o r a g e )  should meet t h e  maxirnUm hour demand f o r  f o u r  hours. 

For t h e  purpose of our  es t imat ions,  maximum day flow equals 2.25 
tines t h e  average d a i l y  f l o w  and t h e  maximum hour flow is taken  t o  
be twice t h e  maximum day flow r a t e .  

Baaed on t h e  above. t he  maximum day design capac i ty  of Poinciana U t i l i t i e s  w a t e r  
treatment plants are ca lcu la ted  t o  be as follows. N o t e  t h a t  each of t h e s e  
capacities i s  based on t h e  l i m i t i n g  f a c t o r  i n  each p l a n t  and is d i f f e r e n t  from 
t he  equipment i n s t a l l e d  capaci ty  ae pernittad o r  later rev ised .  

Water Treatment P l a n t  #l - PWS ID Number 3490507;  

A t  t h i s  s t a g e ,  disregarding t h e  l b i t l t i o n  t h a t  may be imposed by t h e  
50,000-gallon s torage  capaci ty  i n  t h e  p l a n t  and t h e  q u e s t i o n a b l e  
a e r a t i o n  e f f e c t i v e n e s s ,  the  I h J i t i n g  factor i n  t h i s  plant  is t h e  h i g h  
service pumping capaci ty  ( t h r e e  i n s t a l l e d  pump6 t o t a l i n g  1,500 GPH). 
Adding the c o n t r i b u t i o n  from t h e  400,000 ga l lon  e l e v a t e d ' s t o r a g e  t a n k  
i n  t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  eystem toward8 meet ing  t h e  max imum hour  demand, t h e  
maximum day design capaci ty  ae ca lcu la ted  below 1s 2 . 2 8  WGD. T h i n  
means t h a t  t h e  eystem can provide f o r  a maximum hour f l o w  r a t e  t w i c e  as 
great i n  magnitude (3,167 GPH). 

U ~ K .  Day Design c a p a c i t y  = 1.500 X 60 X 24 400.000 X 2 4  X 60 
2 x 106 + 4 X 60 X 2 X 106 = 2 . 2 5  MGD < 

W a t e r  Treatment P l a n t  $2 - PWS I D  Number 3454315: 

T h e  high service pumps capac i ty  i s  t h e  l i m i t i n g  factor a t  t h i s  p l a n t .  
Total i n s t a l l e d  capaci ty  La 1,890 GTH. 

xax. Day Deslgn Capacity - 1,890 x 1 . 4 4 0  
2 106 - 1.36 UGD 
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Water Treatment Plan t I3 - PUS ID N umber 3531421: 
The high service pumps capacity ia the limiting factor at this plant. 
Total inetalled capacity ie 2,200 GPM. 

Maximum Day Design Capaclty 6 2,200 X 1. 440 
2 x 106 = 1.58 HGD 

Water T r e w t  P l a m  # 5  - PWS ID Number 35350763 
At this stage, disregarding the 1hitatiOn that m y  be imposed by the 
69,000-gallon storage Capacity, the lhiting factor becomes the high 
service pumps capacity (totat installed capacity La 1,250 GPM). 

Hax. Day Design Capacity = L Z S O  X 1,.2@ = 
2 x 10 0.90 XGD 

It is clear from the above that iedundancy allowance (for rotating tha equipment 
i n  operation and keephg a Standby Capacity t0 allow servicing the largest 
capacity unit) and fire fighting flow requir-ta aze not taken into account in 
our capacity calculatione. The former falls under :he utility's responsibility 
to develop scund operation And maintenance pcliciea and the latter is u s u a l l y  
mandated by the agencies having jurisdiction over fire and safety iseuea. 

W e  hope this information a n s w e r s  your query. If you need any furzher assistance 
in this regard, call Xr. ouama nahmoud at (407)894-7555. 

Sincerelv. 

Ahn 
. 

W Manager, Drinlting Water Program 


